
Monthly Trade Report March 2023

Imports (monthly)
MTD

Mass Tonnes TEUs Trade Value
AU

Year to Date
Mass Tonnes TEUs Trade Value

AU

Alumina

Cement

Ferliser

Fuels

Machinery, Project Cargo & Vehicles

Meals & Grains

Other Trade

Petroleum Coke

Pitch & Tar Products

Steel

Grand Total $627.3M

$13.1M

$4.2M

$10.9M

$14.9M

$18.8M

$82.4M

$417.4M

$32.5M

$12.3M

$20.7M

195

0

0

0

136

0

59

0

0

0

0

505,343

21,015

4,200

20,585

44,424

21,616

8,180

209,885

48,413

64,025

63,000

$1,796.8M

$51.9M

$16.6M

$22.8M

$21.9M

$26.9M

$409.7M

$1,016.4M

$121.1M

$20.3M

$89.2M

658

0

0

0

466

0

192

0

0

0

0

1,371,887

84,242

24,364

43,190

62,362

30,978

40,775

541,414

170,535

109,027

265,000

Exports (monthly)
MTD

Mass Tonnes TEUs Trade Value
AU

Year to Date
Mass Tonnes TEUs Trade Value

AU

Aluminium

Coal

Concentrates

Machinery, Project Cargo & Vehicles

Meals & Grains

Pitch & Tar Products

Steel

Wheat

Other Trade

Grand Total $3,680.5M

$21.7M

$221.6M

$0.8M

$10.4M

$8.0M

$49.9M

$3,327.3M

$40.7M

96

22

0

36

0

38

0

0

0

11,948,068

19,492

399,111

1,311

10,337

765

11,000

11,494,249

11,803

$12,249.7M

$152.7M

$478.8M

$2.4M

$18.7M

$8.9M

$21.7M

$207.4M

$11,262.0M

$97.1M

306

124

0

73

0

0

109

0

0

0

32,929,763

85,179

864,614

3,772

26,884

31,500

2,065

52,984

31,835,202

27,563

Visits  # MTD Year to Date
Coal
Cruise
Diversified Trade 136

5
364

49
3
128

Notice of Correction: in September 2023, anomalies were identified in the Monthly Trade Reports which resulted in the estimated trade value
figures in January and February reports being lower than expected. Similarly, the estimated trade value figures in the July & August reports were
significantly higher than expected. The issues that caused the estimated trade value figures to be incorrectly reported in previous versions of these
reports have been resolved. Reporting methods have been changed and data validation process improved. As result PON a republished its January
to August trade results as at 25th September 2023.



COMMODITY DEFINITIONS - IMPORTS
Ferliser: Superphosphate, sulphate of ammonia, potash, urea, phosphates and other general manufactured ferlisers.
Machinery, Project Cargo & Vehicles: Industrial machinery, power generaon machinery, construcon machinery, rail
wagons, passenger vehicles and commercial vehicles.
Meals & Grains: Soybean meal.
Pitch & Tar Products: Pitch, coal tar and carbon black.
Other Trade: Ammonia, ammonium nitrate, construcon materials, magnete, mber, nplate, boats, vegetable oils and
miscellaneous general cargo.

COMMODITY DEFINITIONS - EXPORTS
Concentrates: Copper ore concentrates, zinc ore concentrates and lead ore concentrates.
Machinery, Project Cargo & Vehicles: Mining machinery, agricultural machinery, power generaon machinery,
construcon machinery, rail wagons, passenger vehicles and commercial vehicles.
Meals & Grains: Barley, sorghum, canola, maize, canola meal and coonseed meal.
Pitch & Tar Products: Pitch, coal tar, tar, carbon black and creosote.
Other Trade: Ammonia, ammonium nitrate, animal foods, coke products, scrap steel, vegetable oils and miscellaneous
general cargo.

i.  Trade values are based on the Reserve Bank of Australia's exchange rates combined with commodity values and prices
obtained from sources such as The World Bank, The Department of Industry, Innovaon and Science - Office of the Chief
Economists.
ii.  Vessel visits are based on trading vessels only.
iii.  Year to date results have been adjusted to reflect the calendar year to date. Previous reports may have been based on
financial year to date.
iv.  The list of trade desnaons indicave, currently is based on full-year 2020 data.

Aluminium

Coal

Concentrates

Machinery, Project
Cargo & Vehicles

Meals & Grains

Pitch & Tar
Products

Steel

Wheat
YemenVietnam

Vietnam

Vietnam

Vietnam

United States

United States

United States

United Kingdom

United Kingdom

United Arab Emirates

United Arab Emirates

United Arab Emirates

Turkey

Turkey

Thailand

Thailand

Thailand

Taiwan

Taiwan

Taiwan

Spain

Spain

South Korea

South Korea

South Korea

South Korea

South Korea

South Korea

South Africa

South Africa

South Africa

Singapore

Singapore

Philippines

Philippines

Philippines

Peru

Papua New Guinea

Pakistan

Pakistan

New Zealand

New Zealand

New Zealand

New ZealandNew CaledoniaNetherlands

Myanmar

Myanmar

Mozambique

Mozambique

Malaysia

Malaysia

Malaysia

Japan

Japan

Japan

Japan

Japan

Japan

Japan

Japan

Italy

Italy

Italy

IraqIndonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

Indonesia

India

India

India

Hong Kong

Hong KongGermany  Federal Republic OfFrance

EgyptChina

China

China

China

China

ChinaChile

Belgium

Belgium

Bangladesh

Algeria

TRADE EXPORTS DESTINATIONS


