

Monthly Trade Report March 2023



	MTD			Year to Date		
Imports (monthly)	Mass Tonnes	TEUs	Trade Value AU	Mass Tonnes	TEUs	Trade Value AU
Alumina	63,000	0	\$20.7M	265,000	0	\$89.2M
Cement	64,025	0	\$12.3M	109,027	0	\$20.3M
Fertiliser	48,413	0	\$32.5M	170,535	0	\$121.1M
Fuels	209,885	0	\$417.4M	541,414	0	\$1,016.4M
Machinery, Project Cargo & Vehicles	8,180	59	\$82.4M	40,775	192	\$409.7M
Meals & Grains	21,616	0	\$18.8M	30,978	0	\$26.9M
Other Trade	44,424	136	\$14.9M	62,362	466	\$21.9M
Petroleum Coke	20,585	0	\$10.9M	43,190	0	\$22.8M
Pitch & Tar Products	4,200	0	\$4.2M	24,364	0	\$16.6M
Steel	21,015	0	\$13.1M	84,242	0	\$51.9M
Grand Total	505,343	195	\$627.3M	1,371,887	658	\$1,796.8M

		MTD		,	Year to Dat	е
Exports (monthly)	Mass Tonnes	TEUs	Trade Value AU	Mass Tonnes	TEUs	Trade Value AU
Aluminium	11,803	0	\$40.7M	27,563	0	\$97.1M
Coal	11,494,249	0	\$3,327.3M	31,835,202	0	\$11,262.0M
Concentrates	11,000	0	\$49.9M	52,984	0	\$207.4M
Machinery, Project Cargo & Vehicles	765	38	\$8.0M	2,065	109	\$21.7M
Meals & Grains				31,500	0	\$8.9M
Pitch & Tar Products	10,337	0	\$10.4M	26,884	0	\$18.7M
Steel	1,311	36	\$0.8M	3,772	73	\$2.4M
Wheat	399,111	0	\$221.6M	864,614	0	\$478.8M
Other Trade	19,492	22	\$21.7M	85,179	124	\$152.7M
Grand Total	11,948,068	96	\$3,680.5M	32,929,763	306	\$12,249.7M

Visits #	MTD	Year to Date
Coal	128	364
Cruise	3	5
Diversified Trade	49	136

Notice of Correction: in September 2023, anomalies were identified in the Monthly Trade Reports which resulted in the estimated trade value figures in January and February reports being lower than expected. Similarly, the estimated trade value figures in the July & August reports were significantly higher than expected. The issues that caused the estimated trade value figures to be incorrectly reported in previous versions of these reports have been resolved. Reporting methods have been changed and data validation process improved. As result PON a republished its January to August trade results as at **25th September 2023**.



COMMODITY DEFINITIONS - IMPORTS

Fertiliser: Superphosphate, sulphate of ammonia, potash, urea, phosphates and other general manufactured fertilisers. Machinery, Project Cargo & Vehicles: Industrial machinery, power generation machinery, construction machinery, rail wagons, passenger vehicles and commercial vehicles.

Meals & Grains: Soybean meal.

Pitch & Tar Products: Pitch, coal tar and carbon black.

Other Trade: Ammonia, ammonium nitrate, construction materials, magnetite, timber, tinplate, boats, vegetable oils and miscellaneous general cargo.

COMMODITY DEFINITIONS - EXPORTS

Concentrates: Copper ore concentrates, zinc ore concentrates and lead ore concentrates.

Machinery, Project Cargo & Vehicles: Mining machinery, agricultural machinery, power generation machinery,

construction machinery, rail wagons, passenger vehicles and commercial vehicles. Meals & Grains: Barley, sorghum, canola, maize, canola meal and cottonseed meal.

Pitch & Tar Products: Pitch, coal tar, tar, carbon black and creosote.

Other Trade: Ammonia, ammonium nitrate, animal foods, coke products, scrap steel, vegetable oils and miscellaneous general cargo.

- i. Trade values are based on the Reserve Bank of Australia's exchange rates combined with commodity values and prices obtained from sources such as The World Bank, The Department of Industry, Innovation and Science - Office of the Chief
- ii. Vessel visits are based on trading vessels only.
- iii. Year to date results have been adjusted to reflect the calendar year to date. Previous reports may have been based on financial year to date.
- iv. The list of trade destinations indicative, currently is based on full-year 2020 data.

TRADE EXPORTS DESTINATIONS

Aluminium Japan South Korea United States

Coal Bangladesh Chile China France Germany Federal Republic Of Hong Kong India Indonesia Italy Japan Malaysia

Myanmar Netherlands New Caledonia New Zealand Pakistan Philippines Singapore South Africa South Korea

Taiwan Thailand Turkey United Arab Emirates United Kingdom Vietnam

Concentrates China Japan Malaysia Philippines South Korea

Machinery, Project

Cargo & Vehicles

Belgium China India Indonesia Italy Japan New Zealand Papua New Guinea South Korea United Kingdom

United States Vietnam

Meals & Grains China Japan Pakistan United Arab Emirates United States Vietnam

Pitch & Tar **Products**

Japan Mozambique South Africa Taiwan

Steel Belgium China Hong Kong India Indonesia Italy Japan Malaysia New Zealand Peru Singapore South Korea Spain

Taiwan Thailand United Arab Emirates

Wheat Algeria China Egypt Indonesia Iraq Japan Mozambique Myanmar New Zealand Philippines South Africa

South Korea Spain Thailand Turkey Vietnam Yemen